
2 November 2018

To: Councillors D Coleman, Humphreys, Hutton, Jackson, O'Hara, Robertson BEM, Stansfield 
and L Williams 

The above members are requested to attend the: 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13 November 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB

A G E N D A

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either 

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2018 (Pages 1 - 26)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 October 2018 as a true and correct 
record.

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED (Pages 27 - 28)

The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined.

Public Document Pack



4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE (Pages 29 - 32)

To update the Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in relation to
Government targets.

5 GUIDANCE ON THE REPAIR AND ALTERATION OF LOCALLY LISTED BUILDINGS (Pages 
33 - 56)

To seek formal adoption of the guidance on the repair and alteration of locally listed 
buildings (‘Local List Guidance’).

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0384 - ANCHORSHOLME METHODIST CHURCH, NORTH 
DRIVE, BLACKPOOL (Pages 57 - 78)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

To note the date of the next meeting as 11 December 2018.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair)

Councillors

D Coleman
Humphreys

Hutton
Jackson

O'Hara
Robertson BEM

Stansfield

In Attendance: 

Mr Keith Allen, Highways and Traffic Development and Control Officer
Mrs Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management
Mrs Clare Lord, Legal Officer
Ms Susan Parker, Senior Planner
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer

Also Present:

Councillor D Scott – observing only

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor D Coleman declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 7 (Minute Item 7), 
Planning Application 18/0331 – St Kentigern’s RC Primary School.  The nature of the 
interest being that her husband was a governor at the school.  

Councillor D Coleman also declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10 (Minute Item 
12), Planning Application 18/0471 – Land to the Rear of Ma Kelly’s, 44-46 Queens 
Promenade.  The nature of the interest being that she was a personal friend of the owner 
of Ma Kelly’s.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 September 2018.

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED

The Committee noted that an appeal by Cardtronics UK Ltd against the Council’s decision 
to refuse planning permission for the retention of an ATM in the Dickson Road elevation 
of the shop-front was dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

Resolved:  To note the planning appeal determined.

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity
undertaken within Blackpool during September 2018.

The report stated that 25 new cases had been registered for investigation, three cases 
had been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 15 cases were 
closed as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate 
or it was not considered expedient to take action.

The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year.

Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices.

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the planning application and 
appeals performance report.  The report detailed the performance against Government 
targets for September 2018 and the quarter period July to September 2018.  It also 
detailed the annual performance against Government targets for 2017-18 and for the two 
year assessment period from October 2016 to September 2018. Mr Johnston was pleased 
to report that performance for the assessment period was significantly above the 
Government targets for both major and minor applications.  In terms of appeals, Mr 
Johnston reported that two appeals had been lodged and both subsequently dismissed 
during the quarter period July to September 2018.

Resolved:  To note the report.
 
6 REVISED MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND REVISIONS TO THE PUBLIC SPEAKING 
PROCEDURE FOR PLANNING

Mrs Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance, advised Members that Council at its last 
meeting had referred the revised draft Member and Officer Protocol back to Committee 
for further consideration.  She reminded Members that the revised draft Protocol and 
changes to public speaking procedures had arisen from a workshop session held with the 
Committee in March 2018 to consider recommendations from the planning peer review.  

Mrs Hurst referred to the recommendations in the report that suggested no changes 
proposed to the recommendation of the Planning Committee on 14 August 2018 for an 
increase in the time period allowed for public representations from five to seven minutes 
for objectors and applicants.  However, in respect of the ward councillor representations, 
the recommendation asked the Committee to consider whether it wished to amend the 
time period allowed to seven minutes to provide parity between councillors and 
members of the public or leave it as unlimited.  

 Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

The Committee discussed the recommendations and Members were satisfied with the 
proposed increase in time limit for public speakers. Further discussions were held during 
which Members aired differing views on the appropriate time limit for ward councillor 
representations, acknowledging the need to enable sufficient time for representations to 
be made without restricting necessary debate balanced with the need for the 
representations to be concise.  

Resolved:

1.To recommend Council to approve as part of the Council’s constitution the revised    
Member and Officer Protocol for Planning.

2.To recommend to Council that the time period allowed for public representations 
be increased from five to seven minutes for objectors and applicants.

3. To recommend to Council a time period of seven minutes for each ward councillor 
who applies to speak.

(Prior to the consideration of the planning applications the Chairman advised the 
Committee of a change to the order in which the applications would be considered.)

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0331 ST KENTIGERNS RC PRIMARY SCHOOL, NEWTON 
DRIVE, BLACKPOOL

(Councillor D Coleman, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and took no 
part in the consideration or voting upon the application.)

The Committee considered planning application 18/0331 seeking planning permission for 
the erection of decking and external play area to first floor level enclosed by a 3 metre 
high fencing with staircase enclosure at St Kentigern’s Catholic Primary School, Newton 
Drive.

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application and presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout 
and elevational plans.  He reminded the Committee that it had agreed to defer the 
application from the previous meeting to allow the opportunity for further discussions to 
take place between the applicant and objectors. Members were referred to the Update 
Note that included an additional letter of representation from a public objector.  Mr 
Johnston also referred to the additional information received from the applicant and 
appended to the report, namely a statement from the headteacher, a noise assessment 
that concluded that the noise level would not be detrimental to the amenity of the 
surrounding residents and a justification statement that included detailed explanations as 
to why three alternative locations for the play deck had been discounted.

Mr Johnston went on to report on the outcome of a mediation meeting that had taken 
place on 15 October 2018.  A further condition requiring the approval of a Construction 
Management Plan had been agreed by the applicant.  An amendment to Condition 4 
relating to the acoustic barrier had also been suggested to add the requirement to

Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

replace any dead or diseased trees/shrubs within the first five years of planting. A 
potential opportunity to condition a reduction in height of the perimeter fencing was also 
suggested.  Mr Johnston concluded by referring to the balance betw
[...]
r of the land.  He highlighted that the land currently had 
permission for a greater number of houses than that proposed by this application and 
reported on amendments made to the scheme in terms of the density of the proposed 
units.  He also referred to the accessibility of the location in terms of local amenities and 
transport links.

The Committee considered the application and raised concerns regarding the suitability of 
Moss House Road as an access road in terms of increased traffic.  It acknowledged that 
previous planning permission had been given for the location but also noted that the 
application had only required part access from Moss House Road.  Mr Allen, Highways 
and Traffic Development and Control Officer, in response to questions from the 
Committee, reported his view that the proposal was not considered materially different 
to the masterplan developed for the wider Kensington development.  In response to 
concerns raised regarding the potential for a precedent being set for future housing 
developments, Ms Parker confirmed that the cumulative impact on Moss House Road 
would be considered for any future applications in the location and the need for each 
application to be determined on its merits.  

The Committee noted the potential for the development of significantly more houses due 
to the planning permission previously granted for the Kensington Road development 
scheme.  The Committee also noted that the proposed development was located in a 
Flood Zone 1 area and that concerns regarding flood risks could be mitigated through 
conditions attached to planning permission if granted.  It also noted that the Head of 
Highways and Traffic Management had raised no objection to the proposal, subject to an 
appropriate condition.  Members acknowledged the concerns regarding the proposal but 
did not consider there was sufficient justification to warrant refusal of the application.

Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the con
[...]
se impact of the 
proposed development on the character of the area.  

Mr Shepherd, Applicant, spoke in support of the application.  He referred to the previous 
reasons for refusal and reported on the amendments made to the scheme to address the 
Committee’s previous concerns.  He reported his view of the benefits of the scheme in 
terms of meeting the Council’s housing stock requirement and referred to the lack of 
objection from Head of Highways and Traffic Management and the letters of support 
received.

Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes.

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.

10 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0599 502 DEVONSHIRE ROAD, BLACKPOOL

The Committee considered planning application 18/0599 seeking planning permission for 
the erection of single storey rear extensions to form orangery and six bedrooms and

Page 6



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

internal alterations to increase overall number of bedrooms from 17 to 25( amendment 
to orangery approved under planning permission 17/0406) at 502 Devonshire Road.

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application and presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout 
and elevational plans.  He referred to previous planning permission for extensions to the 
care home that had been granted by the Committee at its meeting in March 2018. The 
current application represented an amendment to the approved extensions to enlarge 
the orangery element by the addition of a 4.5 metres deep by 3 metres wide by 2.7 
metres high projection towards 504 Devonshire Road.  Mr Johnston referred to the 
Update Note that provided amendments to the officer’s report in that the inset distances 
from the boundary of 504 Devonshire Road were 0.92 metres and 1.20 metres.  

Mr McGauley, public 
[...]
to two single storey 
bungalows thereby reducing the additional traffic flows and the provision of two car 

Page 7



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

parking spaces for each property within the curtilage.  Mr Shaw acknowledged that the 
width of the access road to the site could only accommodate one vehicle travelling in 
either direction.

Mr Shaw referred Members to paragraphs 9 and 10 of Planning Inspectorate Appeal 
Decision Letter attached to the Update Note that indicated the Inspector’s view that the 
drag distance for refuse bins and access for emergency vehicles were acceptable.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Allen, Highways and Traffic 
Development and Control Officer, referred to the Head of Highways and Traffic 
Management’s comments in the report that the proposed shared driveway was in 
accordance with the Council standards in terms of width, however it was acknowledged 
that there were no guidelines regarding the length of a shared driveway.  He referred to 
the Planning Inspector’s concerns regarding the effect on the amenity of residents 
immediately adjacent to the access and reported on amendments that went part way to 
addressing those concerns.  

The Committee considered the application and raised concerns in terms of highway and 
pedestrian safety due to the width of the access road and the shared driveway. The 
Committee also considered that the proposed development would have a detrimental 
impact on the amenity of the occupants of the neighbouring properties in view of the size 
of the development and its proximity to nearby properties.

Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Appendix in the 
minutes.  

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.

12 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0471 LAND TO THE REAR OF MA KELLY'S SHOWBOAT, 
44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE

The Committee considered planning application 18/0471 seeking planning permission for 
the erection of a part four/ part five storey building of 30 apartments plus basement with 
associated access and egress from Knowle Avenue, car parking for 25 vehicles, turning 
area, landscaping and boundary treatment, and provision of revised access and car 
parking layout to Ma Kelly's Showboat.   

 Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application and presented an aerial view of the site, site location, layout and elevational 
plans.  He reported that whilst there was no objection in principle to residential 
development in the location, in his view there were issues with the size, height, scale and 
design of the proposed development.  He referred Members to comments in the report 
from the Service Manager Public Protection that raised further issues in terms of the 
impact on future occupiers of the homes from their proximity to Ma Kelly’s Showboat.  
Mr Shaw raised further issues relating to insufficient parking provision, notwithstanding 
the sustainable location of the proposed development.

Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Appendix in the 
minutes.  

Page 8



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application.

 

 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended 8.25 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477212
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 16 October 2018

7 Application Number 18/0331 - St Kentigerns RC Primary School, Newton Drive, 
Blackpool

Erection of decking and external play area to first floor level enclosed by 3 metre high 
fencing with staircase enclosure.

Decision: Grant

Conditions and Reasons:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
[...]
rmance and asset condition assessments
ii. operation costs for regular maintenance, remedial works and irregular 
maintenance caused by less sustainable limited life assets or any other arrangements 
to secure the operation of the surface water drainage scheme throughout its
lifetime;

c) Means of access for maintenance and easements where applicable.

The plan shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to first 
occupation of any of the approved dwellings, or completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner. Thereafter the sustainable drainage system shall be 
managed and maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to ensure that appropriate and sufficient funding and maintenance 
mechanisms are put in place for the lifetime of the development, to reduce the flood 
risk to the development as a result of inadequate maintenance, and to identify the 
responsible organisation/body/company/undertaker for the sustainable drainage 
system, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 163 of the NPPF and Policy 
CS9 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

6. No development shall be commenced until:

(a) a scheme of site investigation in respect of potential land contamination has been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority;

(b) the scheme of investigation agreed pursuant to part (a) of this condition has been 
carried out in full and in full accordance with the approved details;

(c) a report of the results of the site investigation has been submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority;

(d) In the event that the report required pursuant to part (c) of this condition reveals 
that remediation measures are necessary, a scheme for decontamination of the site 
has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority;

(e) any remediation agreed pursuant to part (d) of this condition has been carried out 
in full and in full a
[...]
 note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the report.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

3.4 None, the report is for information only.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool’.

5.0 Background Information

5.1 Planning/Enforcement Appeals Lodged 

5.2 An appeal has been lodged by Mr S Steele against the decision of the Council to refuse

Page 27

Agenda Item 3



planning permission for the erection of one dwelling on land to the rear of 5 Aylesbury
Avenue, Blackpool (planning application reference 18/0226).

5.3 Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined

5.3.1 None

5.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

5.5   List of Appendices:

5.6 None.

6.0 Legal considerations:

6.1 None

7.0 Human Resources considerations:

7.1 None

8.0 Equalities considerations:

8.1 None

9.0 Financial considerations:

9.1 None

10.0 Risk management considerations:

10.1 None

11.0 Ethical considerations:

11.1 None

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

12.1 None

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None

Page 28



Report to:  PLANNING COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer : Gary Johnston - Head of Development Management

Date of Meeting: 13 November 2018

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To update members of Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in relation 
to Government targets.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the report.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To provide the Committee with a summary of current performance.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

 No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

 Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, the report is for information only.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is both:

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool”

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience”

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information

5.1 Members of the Planning Committee will be aware that the Government has set 
targets for the determination of major and minor category planning applications and 
major and minor category appeals. These are speed and quality of decision targets 
and are currently –

Speed of major development decisions – 60% within 13 weeks or an agreed 
Extension of Time – for the period October 2016 to September 2018

Speed of minor development decisions – 70% within 8 weeks or an agreed Extension 
of Time – for the period October 2016 to September 2018

Quality of major development decisions – Loss of more than 10% of appeals – for 
the period April 2016 – March 2018

Quality of minor development decisions – Loss of more than 10% of appeals – for 
the period April 2016 – March 2018

Figures are submitted quarterly to the Ministry of Communities and Local 
Government. Performance for October 2018 is not shown as the information is not 
available at the time of preparing this report but will be provided in the Update Note. 
Performance for the second quarter – July to September 2018 is shown

The last annual performance figures for applications (2017-2018) was –
Majors 96% within 13 weeks or an agreed extension of time (target 60%)
Minors 97% within 8 weeks or an agreed extension of time (target 70%)

In terms of the assessment period  (October 2016 – September 2018) performance  
at the end of September 2018 for the full two year period was as –
Majors 91% within 13 weeks or an agreed extension of time (target 60%)
Minors 92% within 8 weeks or an agreed extension of time (target 70%)

In terms of appeals for the period April 2016 – March 2018 –
There were 28 decisions of which 6 non major appeals were lost (21% of the total 
appeal decisions) NB There were no major appeal decisions

Page 30



Government 
Target

Performance
October 2018

Performance
July - September 2018

Major 
development 

decisions
>60% 

Details to be 
provided in the 
Update Note

100%

Minor 
development 

decisions
>70% 

Details to be 
provided in the 
Update Note

96%

Quality of major 
development 

decisions
<10% None None

Quality of
non major 

development 
decisions

<10% 
No appeal 
decisions in 
October

Two appeal decisions in 
the quarter –
both dismissed 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices

None

6.0 Legal considerations:

6.1 None

7.0 Human Resources considerations:

7.1 Performance is influenced by staffing numbers, sickness and leave

8.0 Equalities considerations:

8.1 None

9.0 Financial considerations:

9.1 Poor performance puts the Council at risk of designation and the potential for loss of 
fee income.

Page 31



10.0 Risk management considerations:

10.1 Under resourcing the service could lead to inability to respond to peaks in workload.

11.0 Ethical considerations:

11.1 None

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

12.1 Not applicable

13.0 Background Papers

13.1 None   

Page 32



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Carl Carrington, Head of Planning, Quality and Control

Date of Meeting 13 November 2018

GUIDANCE ON THE REPAIR AND ALTERATION OF LOCALLY LISTED 
BUILDINGS

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To seek formal adoption of the guidance on the repair and alteration of locally listed 
buildings (‘Local List Guidance’).

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To adopt the ‘Local List Guidance’.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To assist in the 
[...]
 

 
6.3 General guidance and policy advice for building extensions is set out in the 'Extending your 

home' SPD at http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Planning-environment-and-
community/Documents/Extending-Your-Home-SPD.pdf .  In addition, when designing extensions 
for a locally listed building it is important that the character and setting of the building is not 
harmed, and that the extension relates appropriately in scale and massing.  Extensions should be 
subservient to the main building, and the materials should be of a quality which will preserve or 
enhance the character of the main building.  The design can be of an historic style to match the 
existing building, or adopt a contemporary approach.  If an historic style is chosen it is important 
that historic accuracy is used with regard to detailing, materials, colour and scale.  If a 
contemporary approach is considered appropriate, a high quality of design detail and materials 
should be adopted. 

 
7. Shop fronts and signage 
 
7.1 The character of locally listed buildings which have a commercial use can be damaged by 

inappropriately designed shop fronts and signage.  Original shop fronts should be repaired and 
retained to preserve their historic character.  Proposals for new shop fronts and signage should 
take account of SPD 6: Shop Fronts and Signs, which is available on the Council website.  In 
particular, the ground floor elevation(s) should relate to the upper floors, and materials should 
be appropriate to the age of the building. UPVC shop fronts and solid roller shutters will not be 
supported under any circumstances. 

 

Page 45

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Planning-environment-and-community/Documents/Extending-Your-Home-SPD.pdf
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Planning-environment-and-community/Documents/Extending-Your-Home-SPD.pdf


LOCAL LIST GOOD PRACTICE GUIDE 
 

 
Page 10 of 20 

       
 Original shop front - before             Poorly designed new shopfront - 
[...]
room apartments above 
with 26 car parking spaces and associated vehicle access and service 
access from North Drive and vehicle egress onto Luton Road and 
including service yard, trolley and cycle store and landscaping.

LOCATION: ANCHORSHOLME METHODIST CHURCH, NORTH DRIVE, BLACKPOOL, 
FY5 3PG

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Summary of Recommendation: Refuse

CASE OFFICER

Mr M Shaw

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020

This application does not accord with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising 
growth and opportunity across Blackpool or Priority two of the Plan - Communities: Creating 
stronger communities and increasing resilience. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

The application has generated significant local and Member interest and objections to the 
proposed retail development. The application has raised four key issues:-

 retail policy
 highway/ pedestrian safety
 design of the building and its impact on the character and appearance of the area
 residential amenity

Whilst there are concerns and issues relating to highway and pedestrian safety and the 
impact on residential amenity, the two key issues are considered to be retail policy and the 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



design of the building and its impact on the character and appearance of the area. There are 
two dimensions to retail policy given that this is an out of centre proposal:-

1. sequential test (the potential availability of alternative sites/ premises within the 
catchment area of the application site)

2. impact of the retail store on local centres within the catchment area (since the Council 
introduced local thresholds for retail impact assessments in July 2018)

It is considered that the applicant has not satisfactorily carried out the sequential test. The 
application is therefore considered to be contrary to Paragraphs 85, 87 and 90 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 
[...]
 Text_141
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_142
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_143
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_144
33

AutoCAD SHX Text_145
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_146
ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_147
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_148
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_149
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_150
4.3m

AutoCAD SHX Text_151
HERITAGE WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text_152
SHERWOOD PLACE

cecacdsb_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 6(a)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6(b)

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2018
	Item 2 Appendix to Minutes 16 October 2018

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE
	5 GUIDANCE ON THE REPAIR AND ALTERATION OF LOCALLY LISTED BUILDINGS
	Appendix 5a Local list guidance 2018 final

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0384 - ANCHORSHOLME METHODIST CHURCH, NORTH DRIVE, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 6a Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	LOCATIONPLAN


	Appendix 6b Aerial View






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair)

Councillors

D Coleman
Humphreys

Hutton
Jackson

O'Hara
Robertson BEM

Stansfield

In Attendance: 

Mr Carl Carrington, Head of Planning Quality and Control
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2018

The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 October 2018.

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED

The Committee noted that an appeal had been lodged by Mr S Steele against the
decision of the Council to refuse planning permission for the erection of one dwelling on
land to the rear of 5 Aylesbury Avenue, Blackpool (planning application reference
18/0226).

In relation to previous enforcement action, concerns were raised regarding compliance
with the relevant planning permissions at the traveller site at School Road and a further
concern regarding Marton Mere caravan park. Mr Johnston, Head of Development
Management, agreed to raise the Committee’s concerns with colleagues in the
 enforcement team and to request that an update report be provided to the Committee at its 
next meeting.

Resolved:  To note the planning appeal lodged.

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the planning application and 
appeals performance report.  The report detailed the performance against Government 
targets for October 2018 and the period July to September 2018.  He referred to the 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2018

information in the Update Note that detailed the performance for October as 100% for 
the speed of determination of both major and minor applications.  For major applications 
two had been determined within the eight week period and one within an agreed 
extension of time, whilst for minor applications, eight had been determined within the 13 
week period and eight within an agreed extension of time.

Resolved:  To note the report.

5 GUIDANCE ON THE REPAIR AND ALTERATION OF LOCALLY LISTED BUILDINGS

Mr Carrington, Head of Planning Quality and Control, presented the Guidance on the 
Repair and Alteration of Locally Listed Buildings.  He referred to the Blackpool Built 
Heritage Strategy 2016-2020 that listed a series of objectives which included providing 
guidance on locally listed buildings.  Mr Carrington explained that the intention was not 
to restrict development but to provide a guide in setting parameters for the development 
of locally listed buildings.

Responding to questions from the Committee regarding the statement in the guidance 
that UPVC shop fronts and solid roller shutters would not be supported under any 
circumstances, Mr Carrington reported on the potential for flexibility in the event that the 
overriding benefit could be demonstrated. 

Resolved:  To adopt the Local List Guidance.

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 18/0384 - ANCHORSHOLME METHODIST CHURCH, NORTH 
DRIVE, BLACKPOOL

Prior to consideration of this item, the Committee was informed that the applicant had 
withdrawn the application.  

Resolved:  To note that the application had been withdrawn.

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Members noted the date of the next meeting as Tuesday 11 December 2018.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended 6.10 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477212
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk


